

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIAM DUKES, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RUSSELL M. COLEMAN
United States Attorney

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

SETH HANCOCK
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
Western District of Kentucky
501 Broadway
Paducah, KY 42001
(270) 443-2899

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3726
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4757

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>Facts</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	17
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting The Testimony Of The Government’s Expert Witness For The Limited Purpose Of Establishing Willfulness</i>	18
C. <i>Any Error In Admitting Szurlinski’s Testimony Is Harmless</i>	28
II THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT DUKES’ CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242	30
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	30
B. <i>Ample Evidence Supported Dukes’ Conviction</i>	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1111 (1995).....	24
<i>Best v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Donovan v. Thames</i> , 105 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Harris v. Bornhorst</i> , 513 F.3d 503(6th Cir.), cert. denied, 554 U.S. 903 (2008).....	32
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	19
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Torres v. County of Oakland</i> , 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 667 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2012)	6, 30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 397 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 265 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1145 and 535 U.S. 1003 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Kilpatrick</i> , 798 F.3d 365 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 700 (2015) and 136 S. Ct. 2507 (2016)	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 444 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1030 (2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 694 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. O’Dell</i> , 462 F.2d 224 (6th Cir. 1972).....	19

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Pritchett, 749 F.3d 417 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 196 (2014)..... 16, 30

United States v. Rios, 830 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 U.S. 1120 (2017) and 138 S. Ct. 2701 (2018)..... 17-18

United States v. Rodella, 804 F.3d 1317, 1338 (10th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 37 (2016).....21

United States v. Sheffey, 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995)24

United States v. Torres-Ramos, 536 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2008).....30

United States v. Volkman, 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 348 (2015) 18, 23, 25

United States v. Winkle, 477 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 23-24

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 1519.....3

18 U.S.C. 3231.....1

28 U.S.C. 1291.....2

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.005(1)(d) (2018).....34

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 525.080 (2018) 4, 19, 25, 32

RULE:

Fed. R. Evid. 704(a)..... 21-22
